


AR 1..?:.}2







Labor and
Opganizations

I'm not confined to bed, but I am conf
several we

J..,.

uhs*: ar-{rmﬁza.%;iea; one, I hope )
the lerhood?s Consti tua_t’
he subject I
ps to get 1023«(13.
§ so that we can |
_=1 izatic .,1, and we'll use the
pay. DBut that 1 not save the
will only bring u“ about 900 members
weeks in ‘shm su.r““-' and g 'n“,-

<3 4
.,E::oof?, (;&Z‘l is with fi c:z..;u. _).., tance.,
exi ﬁ:cznﬁe '?"m" the nv;;‘c ;]*‘.‘P

.wuy h "a“ then for our share
be the only

a0 0118
eaus

i’ |

ill,‘.

about Broth %v&mo& .

& merger nov

] )3” G‘-C #
T
p;ld:"}&

you, I

>

























June 24, 1977

dMre As R, Lowry

Assistant Vice President and
Director of Labor Relations
National Railroad Passenger Corp,
955 L'Bnfant Plaza North, S.W,
Washington, D, C. 20024

Dear Mre. Lowry:

As you know, James D, Wilcox fg the Rastern Zone

Supervisor of the Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters, He
was on the parlor lounge and parlor car rosters of the Penn
Central Transporiation Company prior tif8he acgquicition of
that company by the Consolidated Rail Corporation, He is
also on the service attendant roster of the Nctioncl] Rail-
road Fassenger Corporation.

He is a full time union officer ard occupies a
leave of absence status with respect to botn Conrail (Penn
Central) and Amtrak. For many years Mr, Wilcox has been
issued o Metropolitan Region pass good for transportation
between White Flains and New York City., I understand jfrom
Mr. Wilcox that this pass expired in May of this year and
his efforts to obtain a replacement pass have not been
successful to date.

I would appreciate it if you would look into
this matter and make prompt arrangement for Mr, Wilcox to
receive the pass to which he is entitled.

Very truly yours,

Ce Lo Dellums
International President

ClD:aw
cee Mr. J. D, Wilcox




Certified Mail - Return
Receipt Requested No. 234469

July 13, 1977
875.6

Mr. James D. Wilcowm

Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters
103 E 125th Street, Suite 610

New York, New York 10035

Re: Amtrak Multiple Trip Voucher

Dear Mr. Wilcox:

Enclosed is the Amtrak Multiple Trip Voucher you
requested. It should be used only to handle Amtrak/Union
business.

Tickets and accommodations may be obtained at
any time for any trip over the routes indicated on the voucher
which originates prior to the expiration date shown on the

voucher. If you want the voucher renewed, please notify this
office, in writing, at least forty-five (45) days prior to its
expiration.

Very truly yours,

//7’/ (R / ¥ Wiy
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G. F. Daniels
Vice President Labor Relations

Enclosure

ce: C. L. Dellums













